

1. Application Agreement

For supporting students at the University of Greifswald by providing scholarships within the framework of the national funding programme 'Deutschlandstipendium' from the Federal Republic of Germany

(as of June 2021)

between the University of Greifswald Domstraße 11 17489 Greifswald

Represented by the Rector, Professor Katharina Riedel

- University of Greifswald -

and

Mr./Ms.	
Name	
First Name	

- Applicant -

The University of Greifswald has supported particularly high achieving students since winter semester 2011/12 within the framework of the national 'Deutschlandstipendium' funding programme provided by the Federal Government.

By implementing this funding programme from the Federal Government, the University of Greifswald has set itself the following goals:

Supporting students, who are particularly high achievers or who can be expected to achieve particularly good study results due to their past results. Playing a role in society, the willingness to take on responsibility or special social, family or personal circumstances are also taken into consideration.

Creating a scholarship culture: The Deutschlandstipendium has been setup as a measure in which private individuals, foundations and the industry provide funds for scholarship grants.

Linking the University, society and industry: By exchanging with their funders, the grantees receive the chance to develop their subject knowledge and personal skills. The funders get to know the trained experts of tomorrow.

2. Deutschlandstipendium - Data Protection Information

The person responsible in terms of the EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and other national data protection laws of the member states and other legal provisions related to data protection is the University of Greifswald, legally represented by the Rector, Prof. Dr. Katharina Riedel, Domstraße 11, 17489 Greifswald.

The personal details you enter will only be recorded and processed to select suitable applicants and for the administration of the Deutschlandstipendium. The legal basis for this is stipulated in § 10 of the *Stipendienprogramm-Gesetz* (Scholarship Programme Act - StipG). This states that all applicants are required to provide details and corresponding proof that can be used to assess as to whether the performance and suitability requirements have been met. If the required details are compulsory, they are marked as such on the application form. All other requested personal information is voluntary. You can decide on which of these details you would like to provide.

The University points out that some of the details required are special categories of personal data in terms of the GDPR. All personal details are handled confidentially and with particular care at all times and are protected according to current technical security standards.

If your application was not successful in this year's selection procedure, your details will be saved for a maximum of 12 months, to make a renewed application for the next selection procedure easier. If you are granted a scholarship, your details will be saved for 6 years after the end of the funding period.

Statistics / Sampling

Pursuant to § 13 of the *Stipendienprogramm-Gesetz* (Scholarship Programme Act - StipG), in order to create national statistics, the University is required to send some scholarship details to the *Statistische Landesamt* (State Statistics Office). Of course, this occurs in an anonymous form. In order to avoid double grants, the Federal Ministry of Education and Research takes samples pursuant to § 4(2) StipG. For this purpose, the Federal Ministry of Education and Research can ask the universities for surname, first name(s), date of birth, address and university town of the funded students, save these details and compare them with those collected from entities pursuant to § 1(3) sentence 2 and other national and international institutions. If asked, the University is obliged to pass on the details. The collected details will be deleted after the samples have been assessed.

Notification of the Financial Authorities

Pursuant to § 1(1) sentence 1 of the ordinance on the notification of financial authorities by other public authorities and broadcasting companies (*Mitteilungsverordnung* - Reporting Regulations - MV), as a public entity, the University of Greifswald is required to notify the financial authorities responsible for the individual recipient (scholarship grantee) of any payments that exceed a total of € 1,500 per annum.

Contact to the Grant Provider

Your grant providers might like to get to know you, so that they can invite you to events or maybe offer you an internship. However, they can only approach you if you have previously agreed in writing to your details being passed on for this purpose. If you are granted a scholarship you will receive a draft declaration of consent together with the certificate of your grant.

3. Teilnahmeerklärung - Participation Form

University of Greifswald

Legal Services Office/Electoral Office/Scholarships

Domstraße 11 email: stabstip@uni-greifswald.de

17489 Greifswald Tel.: +49 3834 420 1357

Surname, First Name(s):

Student ID Number:

I hereby declare the details I have made are correct and complete. I am aware that there is no legal right to the allocation of a Deutschlandstipendium. I am also aware that I could make myself culpable if I make incorrect or incomplete details. If a double grant and/or false information has/have been recognised, the grant can be revoked. I commit myself to give prompt notice of any changes that might affect this application.

Town, Date, Signature:

Data Protection Consent:

I hereby assure that I have taken notice of the above named information on data protection. In particular, I have been made aware that I can determine the scope of personal details I would like to provide for the application for a Deutschlandstipendium. I have taken note that it is up to me which information I would like to include in my application. Furthermore, I grant my consent that the details I have provided pursuant to § 10 StipG may be processed by the University of Greifswald for the purpose of selecting grantees for the Deutschlandstipendium and, if necessary, for granting a Deutschlandstipendium.

I can withdraw this consent at any time. (Withdrawals must be sent in writing to the above-named address). If this consent has been withdrawn, my details will be deleted immediately and the submitted documents will be destroyed in accordance with data protection regulations. Please note: The scholarship you have applied for cannot or can no longer be granted if you do not grant consent or withdraw your consent.

Town, Date, Signature: